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ENVIRONMENTAIL INC

March 3, 1999
Work Plan 01104 W ¢

Ms. Susan Huge

Alameda Countv Departiment of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94507

SUBJECT  MONITORING WELL | DESTRUCTION ; AND. %&ALL@%)N
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAVBLING WORK 'POAN ¥ ¥
Fiardane Construction Corporation Site ' ‘ :
Lt secrion of Shel! Mound and Powell Street
brners cafte, CA ‘

Dear Ms. Huuo

RGA Environmentat ing. {RGA) is pleased to present this work plan for the following scope of .

"work.

0 Permittiry ti~r well destruction and well installation.

0 Destruct on 0t nre groundwater monitoring well.

0 Construction of two groundwater monitoring wells.

0 Developen: and surveying of the two new groundwater monitonng wells.

0 Reporl prepwistion documenting well destruction and construction,

0 Quarterl moritoring and sampling of six groundwater monitoring wells for four quarters.
0 Repont preparition for four quarterly monitoring and sampling episodes.

All work will be performed under the direct supervision of an appropriately registered
professional  ['tis w vk plan is prepared in accordance with guidelines set forth in the document
"Tri-Regional Brard S$taff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank “ites”  dated August 10, 1990 and "Appendix A - Workplan lor Imilial
Subsurface Inv e:tiszat 1" dated August 20, 1991,

Background

A total of seven sroundwater monitering wells were previously installed at the site by others. The
construction o' 1ae - olls is summarized as follows.

o

"

47Q1 Doyle Street
Suite 14
emeryville, CA 94608

510 547 7771
FAX 547 1983
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Well Boreholo Well Casing Screen Depth to top of

Name Depth (1}  Length () Length ()  Perforations (f)

ATD! 190 18,5 5.0 13.5

ATD2 9.5 9.0 5.0 - 4.0

'ATD3 22.0 2:3 5.0 16.5 e e
ATD4 115 10.0 5.0 5.0

ATD5 115 08 -~ ... 50 45 o g
ATD6 115 9,5 | 50 _Liigﬁ@mwﬁﬁﬁﬂ%{g

ATD7 115 94 5.0

Well ATD/! appears t¢ have been destroyed previously by others. Well ATD4 is located within
the footprint of a hetel which is presently under construction, Well ATD4 will be destroyed by
pressure grouting, and replacement wells will be constructed for wells ATD1 and ATD4.
Although well ATDS was previously identified as being located within the footprint of the
proposed hotel in R(;A’'s Contamination Mitigation Work Plan dated April 9, 1998 (Work Plan
0164 W1), recent surveying has shown that well ATDS5 is located outside the footprint of the
building. The ameuced building footprint is shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 2.

RGA proposes 1o perform the following activities.
Permitting for well destruction and wel] installation

All necessary purmits have been obtained for the destruction of one groundwater monitoring weli
and for the installation of two groundwater monitoring wells.

Health and safety plan preparation and Underground Service Alert notification

A health and sifety plan (HASP) has been prepared for construction activities at the site. The
HASP will be used for well construction and destruction activities. The entire site has been
.identified to Underyround Service Alert for underground utility location.

.

Destruction of one groundwater monitoring well

Construction of the proposed hotel will require the destruction of one of the existing groundwater
monitoring welis (designated as ATD4). The well will be destroyed by pressure grouting by
Exploration GieaScinices (EGS) of San Jose, California. EGS is a properly licensed contractor.

Construction. of two groundwater monitoring wells

The destroyed well will require replacement. In addition, one of the original wells in the
groundwater manitering network for the site appears to have been destroyed by others (ATD1).
This well will also require replacement.
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Replacement groundwater monitoring wells, designated as ATDI1A and ATDAA, will be installed {
at the proposed locations shown on Figure 2. -

A ten-inch diameter borehole will be drilled using truck-mounted hollow stem augers for each !
borehole. The hollow stem augers will be steam cleaned prior to use in each borehale. Soil "
samples will be sollected from the boreholes into brass tubes at a maximum of ﬁve_ foot lntl.:rval:s‘ ‘
at changes in lshology and at any areas of obvious contamination using a Modified Cahff)rma
split-spoon sampler lined with brass tubes for borehole logging purposes. Blow counts will be

recorded cvery -ix inches. The soil samples will be logged in the field in ag CUT%"‘?.%HM&?W{: :
i

geologic field techniques and the Unified Soil Classification 'System. The soil samples i A
evaluated with ¢ photoionization detector equipped with a 10.0 eV bulb and calibrated w_lth a 00 & 1
ppm isobutylenu stardard. None of the soil samples will be retained for laboratory analysis. .

The boreholes lor the monitoring wells will be advanced to total depths of approximately 10 feet @
below the ground su-face. Groundwater is historically encountered in wells at the site at a depth
of approximately 1 t.o 4 feet below the ground surface. ' i

The monitoring. wells will be constructed using two-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC pipe. The 8 *
lowermost 5 fect of the casing will be 0.010-inch width factory slotted. A screw-on cap or shp-
~cap will be placed on the bottom of each well. The annular space surm ounding the SCfEE—jﬂ,\‘Wi" be
filled with a Loestai 2/16 sack sand to a height of one foot above the top of the screen. A one-
foot thick layer of tentonite pellets will be placed above the sand and hydrated, The remaining
annular space v.ill be filled with a neat cement grout (sanitary seal) to approximately one half foot
below the ground surface SE o

The top of the well pipe will be secured with a locking expandable plug and enclosed in a water-
tight, traffic-rated locking vault, The top of the vault will be set slightly above grade to inhibit the ©
collection of witter i1 the vault. '

Soil generated during drilling will be stored with other excavated soil from the site on visqueen.
Water generated during equipment decontamination will be placed into the onsite storage tanks
for pumped greund. ater.

Development of the two new groundwate, itoring wells

At least 48 hours afier the wells have been installed, the wells will be developed by surging and '
overpumping until the water discharged from the wells is relatively clear. A total of 35 gallons -
will be removed [ruw each well during development. Water removed from the wells will be

placed into the onsit: storage tanks for pumped groundwater, j

Surveying of the Wellhead Elevations for all of the Monitoring Wells

Following installation of the proposed groundwater monitoring wells, the top of the PVC well
pipe for all of the monitoring wells at the site will be surveyed vertically to the nearest 0.01 foot

relative to a Muean 5.3 Level datumby a State-licensed surveyor.
b 3 e e

]
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Report preparation documenting well destruction and construction

A report will be prepared documenting destruction of one well and construction and development.
of two wells, The rzport will include boring logs, 2 map showing the well locations, the State-
licensed surveyors teport of the wellhead elevations, a description of field procedures, and a
discussion of thz site peclogy and hydrogeology.

TQQ&&%L[XIH_({[U_I Qring angi_, sampling of six wells for )Tour quﬁl‘rtﬁ[s b i :"ﬂ:ﬁ'ﬂil?-fl Q‘W‘ & j‘w i .4
The seven groundwater monitoring wells at the site will be monitored, purged and sampled on a*
quarterly basis tor four quarters. The first quarter will start at least 24 hours after the wells have
been developed. Water purged from the wells will be placed mto the onsite storage tanks for
pumped groundwaler

The wells will be monitored for depth to water and the presence of free product and sheen using
methods descrited ahove. The wells will then be purged of a minimum of three casing volumes of
water, or until the well is purged dry. During purging operations, the field parameters of pH,
electrical conductivity and temperature will be monitored. Once the field parameters have been
observed to stabilize and a minimum of three casing volumes has been purged or a well purged
dry, a groundwater sample will be collected from the monitoring well using a Teflon bailer. The
bailer will be cleaned using an Alconox solution and clean water rinse prior to use,

The sample will be teansferred from the bailer to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis
(VOA) vials and |-Jiter amber glass bottles which will be sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps.
The VOA vials will he overturned and tapped to assure that no air bubbles are preseat. The
sample bottles will then be labeled and placed into a cooler with ice pending delivery to the State-
certified hazardous w aste testing laboratory. Chain of custody procedures will be observed for all
sample handling. '

The groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPH-Diesel, BTEX and the 8 RCRA‘metals
arsenic, bariurn, cadmium. chromium, lead, mercury, selenium and silver.

Report preparation for. four guartetly monitoring and sampling, episodes

T

Upon receipt of the laboratory analyticel results for each quarter, a short letter report will be’
prepared. The report will contain documentation of field activities associated with the collection
of the groundwater samples, copies of the Jaboratory analytical results and chain of custody
documentation. a site plan showing the calculated groundwater flow direction and the signature
and stamp of an appropriately registered professional.
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Should you have anv rjuestions; please do not hesitate to contact us at (5310) 547-7771.
Very Truly Yours,
RGA Environmental. Inc.
Rul:gert Gils { : BN G iy sedp A ? iﬂi *** ﬂw }
Project Manager ' L :
< .
NG e
Paul H. King
California Regjsterec Geologist
Attachments:  Figure 1, Site Location Map
“igure 2. Site Plan
PHK
0164 W3 .
5
Iy
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATIGN MAP
v Hardage Suite Hotels, Inc. U B :
Intersection of Shellmound and Powsli Street (Northeast corner)
~_ Emeryviile, California \
Saures RGA Environmenful, Inc. n -
g&inu:;nl;“!‘::lcs;l:':r’ria 1260 45"1 Sﬂ'eei 3 el l‘--“
T, a0 Emeryville, California 94608 —
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Apiil 9, 1998
Work Plan 0164 W1

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: CONTAMINATION MITIGATION WORK PLAN
Hardage Suite Hotels, Inc. Site; s Wi i’d & w B b
Intersection of Shellmound Street and Powell Streat 4l %P Rl
Emeryville, California '

Dear Ms. Hugo: | |

This work plan addresses the ma.ruagemmt1 and monitoring of contaminated soil and
groundwater, which may be encountered during development of the subject property. The
subject property is located at the northeast comner of the intersection of Shellmound Street and

.. Powell Street in Emervville. The development of the property consists of the constructionof ¢~ * . '

multi-story hotel. Soil which has been identified during previous subsurface inves:_igations as
containing organic and inorganic contaminants may be encountered while excavating for the
construction ¢f structure footings and utility trenches.

This work plan includes the following elements.

. Health and safety plan.

. Soil contamination management plan.

. Groundwater contamination management plan,

A Site Location Map is attached as Figure 1, and a Site Plan is attached as Figure 2.
BACKGROUND

A summery of investigations performed st the subject site is provided in RGA's "Environmental
Site Assessment Update Report” dated December 11, 1997. -

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN | oo

A health and safety plan will be prepared and ifnplemmtﬂd for all site workers who may be
exposed to contaminated soil. The health and safety plan will address all known or suspected

E W
4701 Street

4133 gove

Emaryville, CA 34508

810 547 7171
FAX 547 1983
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contaminants which may be encountered in soil or groundwater at the site. The plan will
N include the following information.

The types of contaminants which may be encountered.
The physiological effects and symptoms of exposure to the contarninants.

The anticipated locations of the contaminants.

Engineering and administrative procedures to minimize exposure to contaminants. - |
Contaminant monitoring requiremments. ew .
Personal protective equipment requirements. e =
Equipment and personne! decontamination procedyres. oo i*’ w i
Procedures for implementation and administration of the plan. "

& & B2 4 & & 8 9

SOIL CONTAMINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN

Soil will only be excavated for construction purposes, such as construction of structural
footings or digeing of utility trenches. Soil excavated during construction activities will be
stockpiled on site on a sheet of visqueen and covered with visqueen to prevent runoff during
rain events or to minimize dust generation, Exposed soil will be wetted during excavation
activities to minim:ze dust generation.

Composite soil samples consisting of four discrete samples will be collected for each 100 cubic
. yards of stockpiled soil for characterization purposes. The samples will be collected in the
: following manner. Four evenly speced locations will be selected for each 100 cubic yards of
~— soil. The stockpile will be excavated to a depth of approximately one to two feet at each
location, and a brass tube will be filled with soil at each Jocation. After sample collection, the
ends of the brass tubes will be sealed in aluminum foil, covered with plastic endcaps, labeled,
and placed in ziplock baggies. The capped brass tubes were then placed into a cooler with ice
pending delivery to a State-certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Cham of custody
procedures were followed for all sample handling,

The composite sampies will be anatyzed for the following constituents.
e Total Recoverable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 418.1) v

. BTEX (EPA Method 8020)
CAM 17 Metals, total concentrations (using EPA-approved methgd?. B

=

Based on the sample results, the stockpiled soil will be evaluated for use as fill material at the
site. In the event that hazardous waste concentrations zre encountered, the sol which
exhibited the hazardous waste concentrations will be removed from the site as hazardous waste
to a hazardous waste disposal facility,

Page 3 of 4
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GROUNDWATER CONT N AGE p

Groundwater removed during construction activities eg, for dewatering will be stored in
holding tanks and analyzed prior to discharge to either the sanitary sewer or the storm drain,

The samples will be analyzed for constituents and at frequencies required by the permitting
agency for discharge.

A total of six existing groundwater monitoring wells, daiqwxed as ATD] thro
have been identified ‘at the site. The wells were installed =duririgv'scp eviBus !
investigations. Review of site conditions during a site visit in November, 1997 revealed a hole
filled with concrete at the location of one of the wells identified as ATD1. During the site visit,
two of the wells (ATD2 and ATD3) were not located because of the presence of soil which
bad ben spread on the central and easter portion of the site. !

_ ! : _
Comparison of the planned area of construction for development of the site with the location of
the existing wells shows that well ATDS is located within the footprint of the planned building.
Prior to the beginning of construction at the site, well ATDS5 'will be parmitted and destroyed
by a properly licensed contractor. Well ATDS will be replaced with a well of similar

construction designated as ATD5A at a location approximately 10 to 15 feet to the west of the

present ATDS locarion.

' Soil covering the ATD2 and ATD3 well locations will be removed to locate the wells. In the

event that the wells are not located, replacement wells designated as ATD2A and ATD3A of
similar constructior will be installed at the ATD2 and ATD?3 locations.

The groundwater monitoring network for the site (six wells) will be monitored and sampled for
four quarters. Quarterly monitoring and sampling procedures will be as follows. Prior to
sampling, the monitoring wells will be purged of a minimum of three casing volumes of water,
or until the wells have been purged dry. During purging operations, the field parameters of
electrical conductivity, temperature and pH will be monitored. Once the field parameters are
observed to stabilize, and & minimum of three casing volumes have been purged or the wells
have been purged dry and partially recovered, water samples will be collected using a clean
Teflon bailer.

The water samples will be transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA)
vials and I-liter amber glass botties which will be sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The
VOA wvials will be overtumed and tapped to assure that no air bubbles are present.

Page3of 4
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o The VOA +vials and bottles will then be transferred to a cooler with ice, until they are

N’ transported to a State-certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody
documentation will accompanty the samples to the laborarory.

The groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPH-Diesel and Benzene, Tuluene,
Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX). Monitoring and sampling reports will be prepared and
subrmitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health on 2 quanterly basis.

After four quarters, the sample results will be evaluated to detumme if conta!mnant »
concentrations have changed. If there is no mdence of increasing co

case closure will be requested. i i | | | b [i (I ﬁl!'m W“#‘ﬂm ! ;

Should you have any quest:om or comrnem;s, please do pot hesitate to contact us et (510)
547-7771.

Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

~ Karin Schroeter
S Project Manager

'_\?wg W, \4#\%

Paul H. King

California Registered Geologist
Registration No.: 5501
Expiration Dare; 12/31/99

PHK
0164 W1

Amachmems: Figures 1 and 2

ec: Ms. Judith S. Fabion, Hardage Suite Hotels, Inc.

Page $old
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Intersection of Shellmound ond Powall Street (Northeast corner)
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June 23, 1998
Work Plan 0164 W2

Mas. Susan Hugo

"+ Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ‘
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway -~
Alameda, CA 94502 o e

RE: CONTAMI]\IATIONM‘I’IGATIONWORK PLAﬁI ADDEND ok Gk '
Woodlin Suite Hotels, Inc. Site” ' T ’
Intersection of Shellmound Street and Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This work plan addendum modifies RGA Environmental, In¢'s (RGA) Contamination
Mitigation Work Plan 0164 W1 dated March 24, 1998 for the subject site. The amendments
provided in this work plan are prepared in accordance with the following; |

) A telephone conversation with Ms. Barbara Cook of the California Department of
Toxic Substance Control (DTSC).

o Telephone conversations with Mr. Derek Lee of the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

0 A meeting between Paul King of RGA, Chuck Hibert of Woodlin Site Hotels, Inc,,
(WSHI), formerly Hardage Suite Hotels, Inc., and Susan Hugo of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEI-D at the ACDEH offices on June 11,
1998 o

- Based upon discussions with the DTSC, the only concem of the DTSC at this time is that 2
Health and Safety Plan (HASP) be approved by the DTSC prior to the beginning of field
activities. A HASP will be submitted to the DTSC and ACDEH for review and approval prior
to the beginning of field activities.

Based upon discussions with the RWQCB, the only concern of the RWQCB is tha.t any
potential contaminants in the fill material at the site not be carried into deeper stm?a dur_mg the
driving of piles for the proposed construction. Based upon a telephone conversation Wlth MI
Derek Lee at the RWQCB, Mr. Les has received & work plan discussing the pile driving

Page Lof3
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's
methodology and the work plan appears to address his concems. The work plan proposes to

drill a pile pilot hole to a depth of approximately ten feet prior to driving the piles.

P i —

Based upon our meeting at the ACDEH offices, the Comamination Mitigation Work Plan for
the site will be amended as follows: 1
. ;

o Review of boring logs and well construction details by Applied Geosciences, Inc. from
Appendix C.2 of the Phase IT Subsurface Investigation Report dated February 12, 198
shows two boring logs, designated as ATD] and ATD1A, and one well ¢
diagrem designated as ATD1. The boteholes for ATDI1 and ATDI*As‘mahd ‘q
feet, respectively. The ATD] boring log stratigraphy consists of clayey gravel and¥
debris to a depth of 7.5 feet, which is underlain by silty clay to the total depth explored

of 7.5 feet. The ATDIA boring log stratigraphy consists of silty clay to the total depth

explored of 19.5 fest, |

The well construction diagram shows ai borehole with a total depth of 19.0 feet, a five
foot screened interval (between the depths of 13.5 and 18.5 feet), and a six foot sand

pack During a site inspection, a concrste-filled depression was observed at ‘the

jocation where ATDI is identified on the Applied Geosciences, Irc. report map.. » "

o Prior to the beginning of construction at the site, soil presently covering the aspbalt-
covered ground surface in the vicinity of well ATD4 will be removed to locate this
well. In the event that the well is not located, 8 magnetometer will be used to locate
the well lid. If the well is located, it will be destroyed at the time that well ATDS is
destroyed. If the welt is not located, notification will be provided to the ACDEH. All
well destruction will be performed in accordance with all appropriate permit
requirements,

o Replacement wells for. wells ATDI, ATD4 and ATDS5 will be installed at locations
outside the footprint of the proposed building at the site.

0 In the event that amy USTs are encountered during site development, the USTs will be
closed in accordance with ACDEH permitting requirernents, including appropriate
permit fees. o o

P T [

o Composite soil sample analysis will be amended from Total Recoverable Petroleum

Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1 to TPH Multi-Range.

o If excavated soil is to be considered for re-use at the site, it will be sampled 8t a
frequency of one discrete sample for each 20 cubic yards of soil, and EPA Method

N N Page 2083
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&

8270 analysis willbeperformedinadditiontothemalynes specified in the March 24,
1598 work plan. However, if the soil 1s to be hauled from the m't?, EPA Method 8270
analysis will not be performed unless required by the disposal facility.

o In addition to the analytes identified in the March 24, 1998 work plan for the quartcl:ly'
groundwater monitoring and sampling program, samples collected from the onsite
groundwater monitoring wells will be anslyzed for the 8 RCRA metals arsenic, bariurn,
cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, sel‘emium and silver. . RPEET

i i R ”iﬂ.ii)
o A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPP) is required and :

for construction activities t the site. However, 2 Notice of Intent to the State 1:'(:1"j e
SWPP isnotmqnﬁredbecauseﬂwconmuﬁonsiteisnotlargumanﬁvemm ze.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-
7771, .

Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

Karin Schroeter
Project Manager

\ a..»& W, \L 1'r'|c‘\g
Paul H. King
California Registered Geologist
Registration No.: 5901

. Expiration Date: 12/31/99

cc: Mr. Chuck Hibert, Hardage Suite Hotels, Inc.

PHK
0164.W2
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